

Listed on 16.12.2013  
Before Court No. 10  
Item No. 2

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 11805, 11806,  
11807, 11808, 7376, 17513, 11539/2009, 26010 and 26386/2010  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr. ...Petitioners  
Versus

Sh. R.D. Dixit & Ors. etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos.11805, 11806, 11807, 11808/2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.5.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

*"Issue notice.*

*Mr. Parmanand Pandey, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.*

*In the meantime, contempt proceedings shall remain stayed.*

*To come up after summer vacation."*

It is submitted that pursuant to this Court's order dated 1.5.2009 show cause notice to all the respondents in all the SLPs was issued by Regd. A.D.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No.11805/2009

It is submitted that there are 10 respondents. Mr. S.C. Patel, Advocate has on 05.12.2009 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Consequent upon the death of respondent No.1 application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.1 was allowed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 15.9.2010. Accordingly, cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

**SLP No. 11806/2009**

It is submitted that there are 14 respondents. Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 7 and 9 to 14. Counter affidavit filed has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that consequent upon the demise of respondent No.8 application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.8 filed by counsel for the petitioner was allowed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 29.3.2011. Accordingly, cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased respondent No.1 and deletion of names of LR.Nos.1(a) and 1(c) was allowed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 14.9.2012 and 24.2.2012 respectively. Accordingly, cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

**SLP No. 11807/2009**

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 4 to 6 though served with notice.

It is further submitted that consequent upon the demise of respondent Nos.1 & 3 application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 3 filed by counsel for the petitioner was allowed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 24.2.2012. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in SLP paper books. Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1 is represented by Mr. S.C. Patel, Advocate but Counter Affidavit has not filed, so far on their behalf.

**SLP No. 11808/2009**

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this matter. Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.

**SLP Nos. 26010 & 26386/2010**

Pursuant to this Court's Order dated 6.9.2010 and 10.9.2010 show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in both the SLPs by registered AD.

Service position of each matter is as under:

**SLP(C) No. 26010/2010**

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.1,3,6 & 7. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Unserved covers in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 5 have been received with postal remarks 'left without address' and in respect of respondent No. 4 'expired'.

It is further submitted that application for deletion of name of respondent Nos. 2 and 5 and substitution to bring on record the LR's of deceased respondent No.4 filed by counsel for the petitioner were allowed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 19.9.2011. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LR's Nos.4 (a) to 4 (e) though served.

**SLP No. 26386/2010**

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this SLP. A.D. card duly signed by respondent No.1 has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos.2 to 6 have been served by dasti vide Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 6.7.2011 but no one has entered appearance so far.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by all the respondents in SLP(C) No.11805/2009 and non appearance of respondent Nos.2 and 4 to 6 in SLP(C) No. 11807/2009 and respondent Nos.1 to 6 in SLP(C) No.26386/2010 the matters were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed on 11.9.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following Order:-

"None for the parties.

These batch of matters which are of the year 2009, are complete in all respects.

No further steps required to be taken in the matters. They be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

**SLP No. 7376, 11539 and 17513/2009**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.9.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"It is stated by the learned Solicitor General that these Special Leave Petitions are required to be heard along with SLP(C) No.11805/2009 and other connected SLPs, where notice is yet to be served.

List these matters along with SLP(C) No.11805/2009 etc. after service is complete in them. Dasti service in addition."

**SLP No. 7376/2009**

It is submitted that all 31 respondents are represented by Mr. S.C. Patel, Advocate. Counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents and rejoinder affidavit thereto have already been included in SLP paper books.

**SLP No. 11539/09**

It is submitted that all the 17 respondents are represented by Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate. Counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents and rejoinder affidavit thereto have already been included in SLP paper books.

**SLP No. 17513/2009**

It is submitted that there are 6 LRs of deceased sole respondent. Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate has on 25.3.2010 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No.1(f) but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) though served with notice.

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 13th DAY OF December, 2013.

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR.**

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate
2. Mr. S.C. Patel, Advocate
3. Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate
4. Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate
5. Ms. Vibha Narang, Advocate
6. Ms. Rani Chhabra, Advocate

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR.**

SS