

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11805/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/09/2008 in WPC No. 8363/2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.D.DIXIT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7376/2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 11539/2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 11806/2009

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11807/2009

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11808/2009

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17513/2009

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26010/2010

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26386/2010

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 20917/2013

(With Office Report)

Date: 29/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

Contd...

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.K. Kaul, ASG
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Samar Singh K., Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.D. Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. S. C. Patel, Adv.
Ms. Meera, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kishore Kumar Patel, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.

Ms. Meenu Mainee, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Sony, Adv.
For Mrs Rani Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Shri N.K. Kaul, learned Additional Solicitor
General, appearing for the petitioners, on
instructions, sought permission of this Court to
withdraw these special leave petitions with
liberty to file appropriate petition(s) before the
High Court.

Permission sought for is granted.

Contd...

The special leave petitions are disposed of as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioners to make appropriate petition(s) before the High Court within one month from today. If such a petition is filed within the time prescribed, we request the High Court to consider the same in accordance with law, without reference to the period of limitation.

The petitioners are also permitted to raise all such grounds that are available to them, including the grounds urged in these special leave petitions.

Ordered accordingly.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar